3. Onalaska Dam 3,200 3. Onalaska Dam 1,250

4. La Crosse 366 4. La Crosse River 313

5. Root River 1,210 5. Root River 622

Exit Discharge (ft3/s) Exit Discharge

(ft3/s)

6. Reno Spillway 0 6. Reno Spillway 0

7. Hastings Spillway 0 7. Hastings Spillway 0

Exit Elevation (ft) Exit Elevation (ft)

8. Lock and Dam 8 629.53 8. Lock and Dam 8 629.45

43

Figure 3.9. Calibration water surface elevation profile showing three calibration
roughness value sets of decrease by 20%, base values, and increased by
20%; along with four gauge measurements from upstream to downstream
Lock & Dam 7, La Crosse, WI, Brownsville, MN, and Lock & Dam 8.

Table 3.4. Calibration and validation statistics.

Calibration Statistics (ft) Validation Statistics (ft)

Mean Difference 0.12 Mean Difference 0.03

Minimum Difference 1.01 Minimum Difference 0.55

Maximum Difference 6.21 Maximum Difference 1.94

Standard Deviation 0.30 Standard Deviation 0.13

628.0

628.5

629.0

629.5

630.0

630.5

631.0

631.5

632.0

632.5

633.0

633.5

634.0

634.5

El
ev

at
io

n
(ft

)

Station (river miles)

Measured

Lock & Dam 7

La Crosse, WI

Brownsville, MN

Lock & Dam 8

 703   698   693   688   683   678

Simulated +20%

Simulated Base

Simulated -20%

44

Table 3.5. Turbulent eddy viscosity sensitivity results.

Turbulent Eddy Viscosity Coefficient Comparison to Default Value (ft)

Coefficient Mean Difference  Standard Deviation

0.3 0.00164 0.00131

0.5 0.00066 0.00066

0.9 0.00098 0.00066

1 0.00131 0.00098

Figure 3.10. Validation water surface elevation profile.

Table 3.6. Four hour gauge data for Lock and Dam 8 during the day of June 4, 2010.

Time (hrs) Discharge (ft3/s)

0400 29,100

0800 29,100

1200 29,200

1600 29,500

2000 28,000

2400 27,900

628.5

629.0

629.5

630.0

630.5

631.0

631.5

El
ev

at
io

n
(ft

)

River Mile

Measured
Simulated

703   698   693   688   683   678

Lock & Dam 8

45

Table 3.7. Validation discharge percent comparison.

*Indicates that the navigation channel is within that specific transect.

% difference
river mile transect sub transect date Q (cfs) total Q (cfs) % total Q Q (cfs) total Q (cfs) % total Q % (simulated - field)

701.47 1 a* 5/3/2010 31196.0 33646.5 92.7 24183.0 25747.3 93.9 1.2
b 5/3/2010 2450.5 7.3 1564.3 6.1 -1.2

700.58 2 a 5/3/2010 1709.7 33176.2 5.2 1483.5 25772.0 5.8 0.6
b* 5/3/2010 27096.5 81.7 21642.4 84.0 2.3
c 5/3/2010 4370.0 13.2 2646.0 10.3 -2.9

700.12 3 a* 5/4/2010 30495.8 35794.1 85.2 23296.7 27871.8 83.6 -1.6
b 5/4/2010 4719.5 13.2 3304.0 11.9 -1.3
c 5/4/2010 578.7 1.6 1271.0 4.6 2.9

698.74 4 a 5/4/2010 5021.1 35716.1 14.1 3117.9 32216.8 9.7 -4.4
b* 5/4/2010 30695.0 85.9 29099.0 90.3 4.4

697.41 5 a 5/6/2010 5180.0 32478.1 15.9 3206.1 27728.9 11.6 -4.3
b* 5/4/2010 27298.2 84.1 24522.8 88.4 4.3

696.79 6 a* 5/5/2010 30164.6 30909.7 97.6 29025.5 29204.7 99.4 1.8
b 5/6/2010 745.0 2.4 179.2 0.6 -1.8

695.23 7 a* 5/5/2010 31296.0 33465.8 93.5 25489.9 27309.1 93.3 -0.2
b 5/5/2010 2169.8 6.5 1819.2 6.7 0.2

693.97 8 a* 5/6/2010 24396.7 31702.7 77.0 24030.4 28204.1 85.2 8.2
b 5/6/2010 1039.9 3.3 454.3 1.6 -1.7
c 5/6/2010 357.0 1.1 3.7 0.0 -1.1
d 5/6/2010 3739.3 11.8 3020.2 10.7 -1.1
e 5/6/2010 2169.8 6.8 695.5 2.5 -4.4

693.37 9 a* 5/6/2010 24496.7 32718.6 74.9 24549.2 26924.7 91.2 16.3
b 5/6/2010 1109.8 3.4 459.7 1.7 -1.7
c 5/6/2010 418.8 1.3 2.8 0.0 -1.3
d 5/6/2010 811.8 2.5 11.9 0.0 -2.4
e 5/6/2010 48.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 -0.1
f 5/6/2010 1569.9 4.8 943.5 3.5 -1.3
g 5/6/2010 359.1 1.1 3.3 0.0 -1.1
h 5/6/2010 540.2 1.7 132.2 0.5 -1.2
i 5/6/2010 294.8 0.9 140.2 0.5 -0.4
j 5/6/2010 3069.5 9.4 681.9 2.5 -6.8

692.54 10 a* 5/7/2010 23597.0 32193.9 73.2 22949.1 29268.2 78.4 5.3
b 5/7/2010 2049.7 6.4 2279.3 7.8 1.4
c 5/8/2010 117.9 0.4 188.7 0.6 0.3
d 5/7/2010 1060.0 3.3 695.5 2.4 -0.9
e 5/8/2010 3239.7 10.0 2065.8 7.1 -3.0
f 5/7/2010 2129.5 6.6 1089.9 3.7 -2.9

691.42 11 a 5/7/2010 377.1 32713.7 1.2 7.9 27708.6 0.0 -1.1
b* 5/7/2010 23696.9 72.4 22937.9 82.8 10.3
c 5/7/2010 1749.6 5.3 906.2 3.3 -2.1
d 5/8/2010 1329.8 4.1 334.7 1.2 -2.9
e 5/7/2010 5179.3 15.8 3397.8 12.3 -3.6
f 5/7/2010 381.0 1.2 124.1 0.4 -0.7

688.71 12 a* 5/8/2010 18971.4 31946.7 59.4 16804.7 26960.8 62.3 2.9
b 5/8/2010 489.0 1.5 652.9 2.4 0.9
c 5/8/2010 12486.3 39.1 9503.2 35.2 -3.8

687.23 13 a 5/8/2010 6839.2 33535.7 20.4 6582.5 27524.7 23.9 3.5
b* 5/8/2010 10298.5 30.7 8532.4 31.0 0.3
c 5/8/2010 16398.0 48.9 12409.7 45.1 -3.8

685.56 14 a 5/9/2010 5377.7 32358.1 16.6 3425.1 22037.0 15.5 -1.1
b 5/9/2010 1380.6 4.3 688.5 3.1 -1.2

c* 5/9/2010 18597.8 57.5 12051.3 54.7 -2.8
d 5/9/2010 1691.3 5.2 1211.1 5.5 0.3
e 5/9/2010 5310.6 16.4 4660.9 21.1 4.7

682.79 15 a 5/9/2010 3806.4 32382.8 17.4 3788.8 29452.1 19.0 1.6
b 5/9/2010 879.2 2.5 1571.3 5.0 2.5
c 5/9/2010 14699.6 42.5 17559.7 55.4 12.9

d* 5/9/2010 12997.6 37.6 6532.4 20.6 -17.0
681.25 16 a 5/10/2010 9438.4 35536.0 26.6 8636.8 30935.1 27.9 1.3

b* 5/10/2010 26097.6 73.4 22298.3 72.1 -1.3
680.36 17 a 5/10/2010 34177.6 34177.6 100.0 30970.6 30970.6 100.0 0.0

measured data simulated data

46

Figure 3.11. 17 ADCP transects collected by the USGS in June of 2010 in pool 8 (Data
Source: USGS, 2010b).  Data flooded by dark brown extends to elevation
1,178 feet and data flooded by light brown extends to elevation 561 feet.

47

Figure 3.12. ADCP transects 1 through 5 showing location of sub transects (Data Source:
USGS, 2010b). Data flooded by dark brown extends to elevation 1,178 feet
and data flooded by light brown extends to elevation 561 feet.

48

Figure 3.13. ADCP transects 6 through 10 showing location of sub transects (Data